

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

AID FOR WOMEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING OF BRIEF	ix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION WOULD DEFEAT – NOT FURTHER – THE STATE'S INTERESTS IN PROMOTING THE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF ITS ADOLESCENTS.....	3
A. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Attorney General’s Opinion Would Harm The Health And Welfare Of Adolescents.....	4
B. The District Court’s Findings Are Consistent With Clinical Experiences As Reported In Published Studies.....	7
1. Amici Curiae Routinely Confront The Reality That Many Adolescents Engage In Consensual Sexual Activity With Their Age-Mates.....	7
2. Adolescents Will Avoid Or Delay Seeking Services If Confidentiality Is Not Assured.....	9
3. Adolescents Will Not Communicate Openly And Fully With Health Professionals If Confidentiality Is Not Assured.....	12
4. Adolescents Will Not Communicate Fully And Openly With Mental Health Professionals If Confidentiality Is Not Assured.....	14

II.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION WOULD HARM THE PUBLIC HEALTH BY THWARTING IMPORTANT PUBLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES.	16
III.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION SUBSTANTIALLY AND UNJUSTIFIABLY INVADES THE PROFESSIONAL-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP.....	19
A.	Confidentiality Is A Fundamental Precept Of Health Care Practice.	20
B.	The Attorney General’s Opinion Conflicts With <i>Amici</i> Members’ Ethical Confidentiality Obligations And Precludes The Exercise Of Professional Judgment, In Contravention Of The Plain Meaning Of The Reporting Statute.....	23
C.	The Attorney General’s Opinion Creates A Conflict For Health Care Professionals By Forcing Them To Choose Between Their Ethical Obligations And Criminal Sanctions.	26
IV.	THE CONTENTIONS BY <i>AMICUS</i> NATIONAL CHILDREN’S ADVOCACY CENTER DO NOT SUPPORT REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.	28
V.	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	34
	ATTACHMENT A.....	A-1
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s).

CASES

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
427 F.Supp.2d 1093 (D. Kan. 2006)*passim*

Aid for Women v. Foulston,
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) 3, 4, 5, 16, 31

Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 3

Clark v. City of Draper,
168 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 1999)16

Doe v. Irwin,
615 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1980) 3

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996)14

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976) 3

Planned Parenthood of S. Az. v. Lawall,
307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002) 3

Werner v. Kliewer,
710 P.2d 1250 (Kan. 1985).....19

Wynn v. Carey,
582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978)3, 4

ADVISORY OPINIONS

Kansas Att’y Gen. Op. No. 92-48,
1992 WL 613410 (April 6, 1992)26

Kansas Atty. Gen. Op. No. 03-17 (2003) 2

STATUTES

Kan. Civ. Proc. Code § 60-427 (2006).....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4502(b).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-1522.....	1, 2, 24
Kan. Stat. Ann. 38-1522(f).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. 1991 Supp. 38-1522(a).....	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-1, 158(a).....	17

PROFESSIONAL CODES AND STANDARDS

AMA HOUSE OF DELEGATES POLICY, H-60.938 (Adolescent Sexual Activity).....	23
ANA CODE OF ETHICS FOR NURSES WITH INTERPRETIVE STATEMENTS, STANDARD § 3.2 (2006).....	22
CODE OF ETHICS FOR EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS § II.B.4 (2006).....	24
CODE OF MED. ETHICS OF THE AM. MED. ASS’N § E-5.05 (2006).....	21, 23
ETHICAL PRINCIPLES OF PSYCHOLOGISTS AND CODE OF CONDUCT § 4.05 (2006).....	23, 24
NASW CODE OF ETHICS, STANDARD 1.07(c) (1999).....	22, 24
POLICY OF THE AMA HOUSE OF DELEGATES H-60.965, Resolution 825 (Confidential Health Services for Adolescents) (Dec. 7, 2004).....	21
PRINCIPLES OF MED. ETHICS OF THE AM. MED. ASS’N, COUNCIL ON ETHICAL AND JUDICIAL AFFAIRS, CURRENT OPINIONS WITH ANNOTATIONS § IV (updated Nov. 6, 2006).....	21
THE AMA HOUSE OF DELEGATES POLICY, H-315.983 (Dec. 7, 2004).....	24

THE PRINCIPLES OF MED. ETHICS WITH ANNOTATIONS ESPECIALLY APPLICABLE TO PSYCHIATRY § 4.1 (2006)	22
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Marks, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessment Of Health Needs And Willingness To Utilize Health Care Resources Of Adolescents In A Suburban Population</i> , JOURNAL OF PEDIATRICS, 102(3):456 (1983)	11
Abigail English & Carol A. Ford, <i>The HIPAA Privacy Rule and Adolescents: Legal Questions and Clinical Challenges</i> , 36:2 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH (Mar./Apr. 2004)	11
Abigail English & Catherine Teare, <i>Statutory Rape Enforcement and Child Abuse Reporting: Effects on Health Care Access for Adolescents</i> , 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 827 (2001)	12
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>Facts on American Teens' Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> (updated Sept. 2006)	8, 13, 18
Alan Guttmacher Institute, <i>U.S. Teenage Pregnancy Statistics: Overall Trends, Trends by Race and Ethnicity and State-by-State Information</i> (updated Sept. 2006)	19
AM. ACAD. OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, CONFIDENTIALITY, PHYSICIANS/PATIENT COMM. § 1A (2007)	21
Bureau of Epidemiology and Disease Prevention, Kansas Department of Health and Environment, <i>The Community Planning Group's Guide to the Impact of HIV/AIDS on Kansas Residents</i> at 58 (2003)	18
C. Ford, P. Bearman & J. Moody, <i>Foregone Health Care Among Adolescents</i> , JAMA 282(23):2227 (1999)	11
Carol A. Ford & Abigail English, <i>Limiting Confidentiality of Adolescent Health Services: What are the Risks?</i> , 288:6 JAMA 752 (Aug. 14, 2002)	9

Carol A. Ford, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Confidentiality and Adolescents' Willingness to Consent to Sexually Transmitted Disease Testing</i> , 155 ARCH. PEDIATRIC ADOLESC. MED. 1072 (2001).....	11
Carol A. Ford, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Influence of Physician Confidentiality Assurances on Adolescents' Willingness to Disclose Information and Seek Future Health Care</i> , 278:12 JAMA 1029 (Sept. 24, 1997)	11, 12, 13
Center for Health and Environmental Statistics, Kansas Department of Health and Environment, <i>2004 Annual Summary of Vital Statistics</i>	19
D. M. Reddy, R. Fleming & C. Swain, JAMA, 288(6):710 (2002)	11
D.M. Reddy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effect of Mandatory Parental Notification on Adolescent Girls' Use of Sexual Health Care Services</i> , 288:6 JAMA 710 (Aug. 14, 2002)	10
Harold Leitenberg & Heidi Saltzman, <i>A Statewide Survey of Age at First Intercourse for Adolescent Females and Age of their Male Partners: Relation to Other Risk Behaviors and Statutory Rape Implications</i> , 29:3 ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 203 (2000).....	7, 8
Hippocratic Oath -- Classic, 38 HARVARD CLASSICS 3 (Charles W. Elliot ed., P.F. Collier & Son 1910)	20
Hippocratic Oath -- Modern Version, Nova Online, http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/nova/doctors/oath_modern.html (2006)	20
J. Klein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Access To Medical Care For Adolescents: Results From The 1997 Commonwealth Fund Survey Of The Health Of Adolescent Girls</i> , JOURNAL OF ADOLESCENT HEALTH, 25(2):120 (1999).....	11
J. Klein, L. McNulty & C. Flatau, <i>Teenager's Self-Reported Use Of Services And Perceived Access To Confidential Care</i> , ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRICS & ADOLESCENT MED., 152(7):676 (1998).....	11
Janet Leach Richard, <i>Medical Confidentiality And Disclosure Of Paternity</i> , 48 S.D. L. REV. 409, 419 (2002-03)	24
Jeannie S. Thrall, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Confidentiality and Adolescents' Use of Providers for Health Information and for Pelvic Exams</i> , 154 ARCH. PEDIATRIC ADOLESC. MED. 885-92 (Sept. 2000).....	11

Jessica G. Weiner, <i>And The Wisdom To Know The Difference: Confidentiality Vs. Privilege In The Self-Help Setting</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 243 (1995-96)	15
Jo Anne Grunbaum, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance – United States 2003</i> , 53:55-2 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT 1 (May 21, 2004)	7
Karen E. Adams, <i>Mandatory Parental Notification: The Importance of Confidential Health Care for Adolescents</i> , 59:2 J. AM. MED. WOMEN’S ASS’N 87 (2004)	9, 12
Laurie Barclay, MD, <i>Guidelines Issued for HPV Vaccine Use to Prevent Cervical Cancer</i> , Medscape Medical News, Jan. 25, 2007 (http://x.medscape.com/viewarticle/551247)	13, 14
Position Paper of the American Academy of Family Physicians, the American Academy of Pediatrics, the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, & the Society for Adolescent Medicine, <i>Protecting Adolescents: Ensuring Access to Care and Reporting Sexual Activity and Abuse</i> , 35 J. ADOLESC. HEALTH 421 (2004)	8, 9, 22, 29
Rachel K. Jones, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Adolescents’ Reports of Parental Knowledge of Adolescents’ Use of Sexual Health Services and Their Reactions to Mandated Parental Notification for Prescription Contraception</i> , 293:3 JAMA 340 (Jan. 19, 2005)	9, 10, 12
Ryan D. Jagim, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mental Health Professionals' Attitudes Toward Confidentiality, Privilege, and Third-Party Disclosure</i> , 9 PROF. PSYCHOL. 458 (Aug. 1978)	15
S. Jackson & T.L. Hafemeister, <i>Impact of Parental Consent and Notification Policies on the Decisions of Adolescents to be Tested for HIV</i> , 29:2 J. ADOLESC. HEALTH 81 (Aug. 2001)	12
S. Sugerman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Family Planning Clinic Clients: Their Usual Health Care Providers, Insurance Status, And Implications For Managed Care</i> , JOURNAL OF ADOLESCENT HEALTH, 27(1):25 (2000)	11

Samuel J. Knapp & Leon VandeCreek, <i>Privileged Communications For Psychotherapists In Pennsylvania: A Time For Statutory Reform</i> , 60 TEMP. L.Q. 267, 271-272 (1987)	15
Seth Kalichman, <i>Mandated Reporting of Suspected Child Abuse</i> , ETHICS, LAW & POLICY 31 (2nd Ed.1999)	30
SRS Manual § 1361, Practice Notes.....	26, 27
Thera M. Meehan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Parental Consent on the HIV Testing of Minors</i> , 87:8 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1338 (Aug. 1997)	12
Tina L. Cheng, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Confidentiality in Health Care: A Survey of Knowledge, Perceptions, and Attitudes Among High School Students</i> , 269:11 JAMA, 1404 (Mar. 17, 1993)	10, 11
